

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GINGER D. ANDERS
Munger Tolles & Olson LLP
1155 F Street NW
Washington, DC 20004

MARK R. YOHALEM
Munger Tolles & Olson LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

A. DUANE WEBBER
PHILLIP J. TAYLOR
JOSEPH B. JUDKINS
Baker & McKenzie LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. NETTER
MINH NGUYEN-DANG
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

DONALD M. FALK
Mayer Brown LLP
3000 El Camino Real #300
Palo Alto, CA 94306

THOMAS KITTLE-KAMP
WILLIAM G. MCGARRITY
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinions below	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved.....	3
Statement	3
A. Multinational companies’ use of cost-sharing agreements	3
B. Tax treatment of related-company transactions and the arm’s-length standard	4
C. The Treasury Department’s regulation on stock-based compensation	6
D. The Tax Court’s decision	8
E. The Ninth Circuit’s decision.....	9
Reasons for granting the petition.....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision violates bedrock principles of administrative law	14
1. The Ninth Circuit upheld an arbitrary and capricious regulation	14
2. The Ninth Circuit upheld the regulation on a rationale advanced for the first time in litigation	17
3. The Ninth Circuit expanded <i>Chevron</i> to attempt to solve those problems	19
B. This case is exceptionally important	22
1. This an egregious case of administrative agency overreaching.....	23
2. This issue affects a large number of companies across the U.S. economy	25
3. This issue is worth billions of dollars.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. This issue will have serious domestic and international tax consequences.....	28
5. The Court should grant certiorari now	31
Conclusion	33
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (June 7, 2019)	1a
Appendix B – Tax Court opinion (July 27, 2015)	79a
Appendix C – Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Nov. 12, 2019).....	140a
Appendix D – Statutory and regulatory provisions	168a
Appendix E – Notice of proposed rulemaking (July 22, 2002)	195a
Appendix F – Final rule (Aug. 26, 2003)	225a
Appendix G – Withdrawn court of appeals opinion (July 24, 2018)	262a
Appendix H – Order withdrawing court of appeals opinion (Aug. 7, 2018) ...	323a
Appendix I – Companies reporting the <i>Altera</i> issue in SEC filings	324a
Appendix J – U.S. tax treaties incorporating the arm’s-length standard.....	331a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 148 T.C. 108 (2017).....	32
<i>America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 51 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	15
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	29
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	23
<i>Commissioner v. First Sec. Bank of Utah, N.A.</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972).....	5, 28
<i>Comsat Corp. v. FCC</i> , 250 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank & Tr. v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases – continued	Page(s)
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	2, 20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	15, 18
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	15, 24
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris</i> <i>Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	24
<i>Procacci v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 397 (1990)	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972).....	30
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	6
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 125 T.C. 37 (2005)....	6, 7
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 706 (2019).....	11
Treaty, statutes, regulations, and rule	
Convention Concerning Double Taxation, Fr.-U.S., Apr. 27, 1932, art. IV, 49 Stat. 3145 (1935).....	5
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes, regulations, and rule – continued	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. 553(b)	15
5 U.S.C. 553(c).....	15
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	16
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 482.....	4, 10
26 U.S.C. 6213(a)	8
Revenue Act of 1928, Pub. L. No. 70-562, § 45,	
45 Stat. 791	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	3
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 229.303(a)(3)(i)	25
Section 229.303(a)(3)(ii)	25
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.482-1(a)(1)	5
Section 1.482-1(b).....	28
Section 1.482-1(b)(1)	5
Section 1.482-1(c)	5, 28
Section 1.482-2(d)(4) (1968).....	5
Section 1.482-7(d)(1) (1995).....	6
Section 1.482-7(d)(1) (2003).....	7
Section 1.482-7(d)(2) (2003).....	7, 25, 27
Section 1.482-7(d)(3)	27
Section 1.482-7A(d)(2).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Regulations and rule – continued	Page(s)
Section 482: Methods to Determine Taxable Income in Connection With a Cost Sharing Arrangement, 76 Fed. Reg. 80,082 (Dec. 22, 2011).....	27
Treas. Reg. 86, art. 45-1(b) (1935)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14
Other authorities	
A10 Networks, Inc., Form 10-K (Mar. 18, 2019).....	25
Alphabet Inc., Form 10-K (Feb. 2, 2017)	26
Anaplan, Inc., Form 10-K (Mar. 29, 2019)	25
Aysha Bagchi, <i>Google, Facebook, Apple Weigh in on Altera Tax Case</i> , Bloomberg Tax (Aug. 2, 2019), https://perma.cc/QAM8-ESXA	25
Facebook Inc., Form 10-K (Jan. 30, 2020).....	26
IRS, <i>APA Training: Cost Sharing</i> (Oct. 15, 2001), https://perma.cc/3Q5W-TYHY	4
IRS, Notice 88-123, <i>A Study of Intercompany Pricing Under Section 482 of the Code</i> , 1988-2 C.B. 458.....	<i>passim</i>
IRS, <i>Report on Application and Administration of Section 482</i> (1992).....	30
IRS, <i>United States Income Tax Treaties – A to Z</i> (last updated Jan. 8, 2020), https://perma.cc/24AF-LF9W	29
Sony Kassam, <i>IRS’s Renewed Focus on Cost- Sharing May Prompt New Tax Disputes</i> , Bloomberg Tax (Aug. 6, 2019), https://perma.cc/G776-4G6Q	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other authorities – continued	Page(s)
Ltr. from Steven T. Mnuchin, Sec’y of the Treas., to José Ángel Gurría, Sec’y-Gen., OECD (Dec. 3, 2019), https://perma.cc/2SF6- P2UU	30
Mem. from Douglas W. O’Donnell, Comm’r, Large Business & Int’l Div., IRS, to Large Business & Int’l Div. Examiners (Jan. 12, 2018), https://perma.cc/J67L-MB4D	31
OECD, OECD Model Tax Convention on Income and on Capital (July 22, 2010), https://perma.cc/3JW9-N5U3	30
OECD, <i>OECD Transfer Pricing Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises and Tax Administrations</i> (July 10, 2017), https://perma.cc/T9NB-L49H	29, 30
Natalie Olivo, <i>Admin. Law Could Pave Way for High Court Tax Regs Fight</i> , Law360 (Nov. 15, 2019), https://perma.cc/LXL3-PLUP	22
Natalie Olivo, <i>International Tax Cases to Watch in 2018</i> , Law360 (Jan. 2, 2018), https://perma.cc/7TN5-8DJ8	23
Peter J. Reilly, <i>Ninth Circuit Pulls Back Big IRS Victory Issued After Judge’s Death</i> , Forbes (Aug. 7, 2018), https://perma.cc/K6XS-7H4L	23
Richard Rubin & Theo Francis, <i>Yearslong Tax Dispute Could Cost Big Tech Companies Billions</i> , Wall Street J. (Sept. 3, 2019), https://perma.cc/N6XL-Y5KM	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other authorities – continued	Page(s)
Richard Rubin, <i>Google’s Parent Could Be Big Winner in Intel Tax Dispute</i> , Wall Street J. (Feb. 29, 2016), https://perma.cc/U7GZ-BJGD	26
Twitter, Inc., Form 10-Q (Oct. 30, 2019)	27
U.S. Dep’t of the Treas., <i>Treasury Announces Release of 2016 U.S. Model Income Tax Treaty</i> (Feb. 17, 2016), https://perma.cc/G9R7-B62G	29
U.S. Dep’t of the Treas., United States Model Income Tax Convention (Feb. 17, 2016), https://perma.cc/GY49-H3ES	29
Carolina Vargas & Siri Bulusu, <i>2019 Outlook: Four Legal Issues Tax Attorneys Are Watching</i> , Bloomberg Tax (Dec. 31, 2018), https://perma.cc/7NKY-ZYLX	23
